
Regional Inspector General for Audit
 
Cairo, Egypt
 

Audit of Allied Corporation-Egypt Direct and Indirect Costs
 
Incurred under Davy McKee Corporation Subcontract Related
 

to National Agricultural Research Project (NARP)
 
No. 263-0152 and EduSystems Subcontract Related to the
 

Pilot Maintenance Center (PMC) a Sub-Project of Local Development II Project
 
(LDII) No. 263-0182
 

Report No. 6-263-94-005-N
 
November 23, 1993
 

"Q,V"enna 

*Vashington ., " 
...- , Cairo (, -

N - !Manila 
'~,I~j Dakar

Tegucigalpao, i' "yz 

/, t.-" : ): "t ; ) _tSingap r' <,. ,= 

..., / YIK< ( 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 
REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED. THE RESTRICTIONS OF 

18 USC 1905 SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BEFORED ANY 
!NFORMATION ISRELEASED TO Th, PUBLIC. 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIg)NAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT 

November 23, 1993
 

MEMORANDUM FOR 	D/USAID/Egypt,
 

FROM : 	 RIG/A/Cairo,
 

SUBJECT : 	 Audit of Allied Corporation-Egypt Direct and
 
Indirect Costs Incurred under 
 Davy McKee
 
Corporation Subcontract 
 Related to National
 
Agricultural Research Project (NARP) No. 263-0152
 
and EduSystems Subcontract Related to the Pilot
 
Maintenance Center (IMC) a Sub-Project of 
Local
 
Development II 	Project (LDII) No. 263-0182
 

The attached report dated June 12, 1993, by Farid S. Mansour & Co.
 
presents the results of a 
 financial audit of Allied

Corporation-Egypt (Allied) direct and indirect costs incurred under
 
Davy McKee Corporation subcontract related to NARP No. 263-0152 and
 
EduSystems subcontract related to the Pilot Maintenance Center
 
(PMC) a sub-project of LDII No. 263-0182. 
Allied's directive under
 
the Davy McKee subcontract is to provide logistics support for the
 
duration of the project and retain administrative and legal

responsibilities for local staff. Allied's directive under the
 
EduSystems subcontract is to arrange and maintain project office
 
facilities, equipment, consumable and required local services for
 
the EduSystem team as well as hiring and managing the required

personnel.
 

USAID/Egypt engaged Farid S. Mansour & Co. to perform a financial
 
audit of Allied's locally incurred expenditures of $258,211 and
 
$455,263 
for the NARP and PMC subcontracts respectively for the

period January 1, 1990 to December 31, 1991. The purpose of the
 
audit was to evaluate the propriety of the costs incurred during

that period. In performing the audit, Farid S. Mansour & Co.
 
evaluated Allied's internal controls and compliance with applicable

laws, regulations and subcontract terms as necessary in forming an

opinion regarding the Fund Accountability Statement. The auditors
 
also determined the actual direct and indirect cost rate for the
 
period under audit.
 

Farid S. Mansour & Co. questioned $2,724 ($529 unsupported) and
 
$8,556 ($5,733 unsupported) for NARP and PMC respectively in costs
 
reimbursed under these subcontracts. These questioned costs
 

U.S. Mailing Address Tel. Country Code 1202) #106, Kasr El Aini St. 
USAID-RIGIAIC Unit 64902 357-3909 Cairo Center Buiding

APO AE 09839-4902 Fax # (202) 355-4318 	 Garden City, Egypt 



included direct labor, consultant fees, travel and transportation,

translating and other direct costs. 
 Farid S. Mar sour & Co. noted
 
internal control weaknesses over the accounting functions and cash

disbursements. Additionally, they noted no instances of material
 

findings. Where applicable they made adjustments in their reports
 

noncompliance with applicable laws, regulations, contract and 
grants. 

Farid S. Mansour & Co. has reviewed Allied's response to the 

or provided further clarification of their position. For those
 
items not addressed, the response provided by Allied has not

changed their understanding of the facts underlying the questioned

costs of the Fund Accountability Statement or the weaknesses in the
 
Report of Internal Controls.
 

The following recommendations are included in the Office of the
 
Inspector General's recommendation follow-up system.
 

Recommendation No. 1.1: 
 We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve
 
questioned costs of $2,724 ($529 unsupported) for the Davy

McKee Corporation contract with NARP as detailed on page 18 of
 
the audit report.
 

Recommendation No. 1.2: 
We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve
 
questioned costs of $8,556 
 ($5,733 unsupported) for the
 
EduSystems contract with PMC as detailed on pages 19 and 20 of
 
the audit report.
 

Recommendation No. We
1.3: recommend that USAID/Egypt

determine Allied's final indirect cost 
rate for the period

under audit based on the resolution of direct and indirect
 
costs questioned in the audit report as detailed on pages 15
 
through 17 of the audit report.
 

These recommendations are considered unresolved and can be resolved
 
when we receive the Mission's formal determination as to the
 
amounts sustained or not sustained and the final indirect cost rate
 
for the period under audit. These recommendations can be closed
 
when any amounts determined to be owed to USAID are paid by Davy

McKee Cor-oration and/or EduSystems as appropriate.
 

Recommendation Uo. 2: 
 We recommend that USAID/Egypt require

Davy McKee Corporation and EduSystems to address the inadequate

Allied Corporation internal control procedures as detailed on
 
pages 22 through 25 of the audit report.
 

This recommendation is considered unresolved and may be resolved

when the Mission provides our office with a copy of its request

that Davy McKee Corporation and EduSystems address Allied's
 
internal control weaknesses. The recommendation can be closed when
 
RIG/A/C has assessed the response and USAID/Egypt's follow-up for
 
adequacy.
 



Please advise this office within 30 days of any actions planned or
 
taken to close the recommendations. We appreciate the courtesies
 
extended to the staff of Farid S. Mansour & Co. and to our office.
 



FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
 

INCURRED BY
 

ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT 

Subcontracts
 

No. 263-0152 and 263-0182
 

FOR TIlE PERIOD
 

FROM JANUARY 1, 1990
 

TO DECEMBER 31, 1991
 



FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
 

INCURRED BY
 

ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT 

Subcontracts : 

No. 263-0152 and 263-0182 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

COVER LETTER AND INTRODUCTION 

BACKGROUND 1 

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE 2 

RESULTS OF AUDIT 4 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 5 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 6 

Part I Invoiced Costs for NARP 8 

Part II Invoiced Costs for PMC 9 

Part III Fringe Benefits 10 

Part IV Overhead Costs 11 

Part V General and Administrative Costs 12 

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 13 

AUDIT FINDINGS 18 



TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued) 

PAGE
 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 22 

COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT TERMS 

AND APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 26 

APPENDICES 

A MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO AUDIT FINDINGS (UNEDITED) 

B AUDITORS' COMMENTS ON MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO 

AUDIT FINDINGS 

C AUDITORS' COMMENTS ON MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO 

MATERIAL WEAKNESSES AND REPORTABLE CONDITIONS 



obcaccountants a member firm ofFarid S. Tiba 2000 Center CooDers & Lybtano (Internatioiialn 
Rabaa EI-Aaaweya 

Cairo - 11371 

tel :26085W 

lax:2613204 

our reference 

September 12, 1993 

Mr. Philippe L. .)arcy
 

Regional Inspector General for Audit
 

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR
 

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

MISSION TO EGYPT
 

Cairo - Egypt 

Dear Mr. Darcy 

This report presents the results of our audit of direct and indirect costs incurred by Allied 
Corporation - Egypt under flexibly priced Subcontract No. 263-0152 with Davy Mackee 
related to the National Agriculture Research Project (NARP) and Subcontract No. 263-0182 
with EDU system related to the Pilot Maintenance Center (PMC). 

BACKGROUND 

The main purpose of the subcontract with Davy Mackee is to assist the Davy Mackee team 
by providing Egyptian engineering staff, provide logistics support for the duration of the 
project and retain administrative and legal responsibilities for local staff. 

The total estimated cost of the subcontract with Davy Mackee, exclusive of fixed fee is LE. 
1,201,419 (equivalent to S402.769); the fixed fee is LE. 120,142 (equivalent to $40,277). 

As for the subcontract with EDU system. the main purpose is to arrange and maintain project 
office, facilities, equipment, consimables for EDU system team and all required local 
services as well as hiring and managing the required personnel. The total estimated cost of 

I 



the subcontract with EDU system exclusive of fixed fee is LE. 2,921,274 (equivalent to 

$979,340); the fixed fee is LE. 248,747 (equivalent to $83.391). 

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE 

The 	objective of this audit was to perform a financial audit of direct and indirect costs 
incurred by Allied Corporation - Egypt under flexibly priced subcontracts with USAID prime 

contractors. The audit encompassed all expenditures incurred for the period from January 
1, 1990 to December 31, 1991. Accordingly, the audit included an examination of Allied's 
revenues and expenses. compliance with subcontract terms, review of Allied's internal control 

and determination of actual indirect cost rates incurred for the above mentioned period. 

The specific objectives of this audit were to: 
I. 	 Express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statements for ALLIED presents 

fairly, in all material respects, project costs incurred and reimbursed in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles or other comprehensive basis of accounting; 

2. 	 Determine if costs reported as incurred under the subcontract are in fact allowable, 

allocable, and reasonable in accordance with the terms of the subcontracts; 
3. 	 Evaluate and obtain sufficient understanding of the internal control structure of 

ALLIED's organization. assess control risk. and identify reportable conditions, 

including material internal control weaknesses: 

4. Perform tests to determine whether ALLIED complied, in all material respects, with 

subcontract terms and applicable laws and regulations and express positive assurance 

on those items tested and negative assurance on those items not tested. All material 

instances of noncompliance and all indications of illegal acts should be identified; and 
5. 	 Perform an audit of the indirect cost rates and determine the actual indirect cost rates 

incurred for the fiscal years audited. 

Preliminary planning and review procedures were performed during July 1992 and consisted 
of discussions with RIG/A/C personnel and ALLIED's principal. We reviewed the 
subcontract and all other relevant agreements as well as the accounting system utilized during 

2 



the period under audit. Audit work commenced in September 1992 at the Allied premises 

in Mohandessin. Cairo. The work was completed in June 1993. 

We reviewed 100% of all local expenditures incurred by Allied Corporation - Egypt for the 

period under audit. 

Our review of expenditures included, but were not limited to the following: 
1. Reconciling ALLIED's accounting books to invoices issued to the prime contractors 

and reviewing costs for allowability, allocability and reasonability. 
2. Determining that expenditures were appropriate and conformed with the terms of the 

subcontract and applicable laws and regulations. 

3. Reviewing that calculated fringe benefits, overhead and general and administrative 

expenses as shown in the invoices were calculated accurately, using appropriate base 
data and percentage and determining the actual indirect cost rates incurred for the 

period covered by our audit. 

4. Reviewing other direct costs for allowability, allocability and reasonability as well as 

appropriate documentation. 

Except as discussed in the next we conducted ourparagraph, audit in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standards and the financial audit requirements of Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 

fund accountability statements are free of material misstatement. 

We did not meet the continuing education requirements, listed in Paragraph 6 of Chapter 3 

of the Government Auditing Standards. Additionally, we did not have an external quality 
control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by Paragraph 46 of Chapter 

3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality review program is offered by 
professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the 
financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we 
participate in Coopers & Lybrand (C&L) worldwide internal quality control program which 

3 



requires the C&L Cairo office to be subjected, every two years, to an extensive quality 

control review by partners and managers from other C&L offices. 

As part of our examination we performed a study and evaluation of relevant controls and 

reviewed ALLIED's compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 

RESULTS OF AUDIT 

Fund Accountability Statements 

NARP: Our examination identified $2,724 in questioned costs consisting of $2,195 of 

ineligble costs and $529 of unsupported costs. 

PMC: Our examination identified $8,556 in questioned costs consisting of $2,823 of 

ineligible costs and $5,733 of unsupported costs. 

Indirect Costs 

Overhead Our examination identified $16.490 in questioned costs consisting of $15,720 

of ineligible costs and $770 of unsupported costs. 

G & A : Our examination identified $6.858 of ineligble costs. 

Actual Indirect Cost Rates 

As a result of our audit procedures. we determined the actual fringe benefits, overhead and 

general and administrative actual rates for Allied Corporation for the period under audit to 

be as follows: 

1. Fringe benefits 23.98 % 

2. Overhead rate 66.05 % 

3. General and administrative rate 19.37 % 

We also determined the proper portion of the indirect costs incurred by Allied for the period 

under audit to be attributed to USAID related projects as 64.46 %, and, accordingly, the 

applicable indirect cost rates are as follows: 

4 



1. Fringe benefits 	 15.46 % 

2. Overhead rate 	 42.58 % 

3. General and administrative 	rate 12.49 % 

Applying the above mentioned applicable rates would result in an over-billing of S2,002 in 

respect of NARP and $1,092 in respect -)f PMC due to ALLIED. 

Internal Control Structure 

Our examination of the internal control structure of ALLIED disclosed the following material 

weaknesses and reportable coriditions: 

1. 	 Material weaknesses: Inadequate internal controls over the accounting functions 

and cash disbursements 

2. 	 Reportable conditions: No cancellation of invoice or other disbursement 

documentation upon payment 

Compliance with Contract Terms and
 

Applicable Laws and Regulations
 

ALLIED complied in all material respects with subcontract terms and applicable laws and
 

regulations.
 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
 

We have reviewed ALLIED's responses to the findings which are included in Appendix A.
 

Where applicable, we have made adjustments in our position in relation to these findings.
 

For those items that remain as questionable in the fund accountability statement and other
 

outstanding reportable conditions in the report on the internal control structure, the responses
 

provided by ALLIED have not caused us to change our position as presented and discussed
 

in Appendices B and C respectively.
 

5 



Farid a Tiba 2000 Center aMSM"!firm of 
Rabaa EI.AOaweya Coopers & Lybrand Internationall 

Mansour &Co. Cairo - 11371 
el: 2608500 

fax:2613204 

our reference 

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy 

Regional Inspector General for Audit
 

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR
 

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

MISSION TO EGYPT
 

Cairo - Egypt
 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

Report of Independent Accountanlts 

We have audited the Fund Accountability Statements of Allied Corporation Egypt for the-

period from January 1, 1990 to December 31, 1991 relating to expenditures incurred in Egypt
 

under Subcontracts No. 263-0152 pertinent to the National Agriculture Research Project
 
(NARP) and No. 263-0182 pertinent to the Pilot Maintenance Center (PMC). The Fund
 

Accountabilitv Statements are the responsiblity of Allied's management. 
 Our responsibility
 

is to express an opinion on the Fund Accountability Statements based on our audit.
 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing StandIards issued by the 
comptroller general of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 

the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Fund Accountability Statements 
are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on test basis, evidencea 

supporting the amounts and disclosures in the Fund Accotntability Statements. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Fund Accountability 

Statements. \Ve believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

6 



We did not meet the continuing education requirements. listed in Paragraph 6 of Chapter 3 

of the Government Auditing Standards. Additionally, we did not have an external quality 

control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by Paragraph 46 of Chapter 

3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality review program is offered by 

professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the 

financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we 
participate in Coopers & Lybrand (C&L) worldwide internal quality control program which 
requires the C&L Cairo office to be subjected, every two years. to an extensive quality 

control review by partners and managers from other C&L offices. 

As described in Note 3. the accompanying Fund Accountability Statements have been 

prepared on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements which is a comprehensive basis of 

accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

Included in the fund accountability statements are questioned costs of US $2,724 and $8,556 
for NARP and PMC respectively. The basis for questioning these costs is more fully 

descrioed in the 'Fund Accountability Statements - Audit Findings' section of this report. In 
our opinion, except for the effects of the questioned costs, as discussed in the preceding 

paragraph. the Fund Accountability Statements referred to above present fairly in all material 
respects ALLIED's expenditures pertinent to NARP and PMC for tl:. period from January 

1. 1990 to December 31. 1991. in conformity with the cash basis of accounting. 

This report is intended solely for the use of the United States Agency for International 

Development and ALLIED's management. This restriction is not intended to limit the 

distribution of this report which is a matter of public record. 

Cairo, Egypt 

June 12, 1993 Farid S. Mansour 

7 



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FINANCIAL AUDIT 
OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS 

INCURRED BY 
ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT 

SUBCONTRACTS 
No. 26,' - 0152 AND 263 - 0182 

PART I : INVOICED COSTS FOR I N A R P 

PROVISIONAL TOTAL QUESTIONED COSTS ADJUST- FINAL AUDIT 
RATE WERE COSTS ------------------- PROPOSED MENTS ADJUSTED FINDINGS 

CATEGORY APPLICABLE REIMBURSED INELIGIBLE UNSUPPORTED RATE AMOUNT COSTS REF/PAGE 

DIRECT LABOR $33,120 $33,120 

FRINGE BENEFITS( %) 20.25% 6,707 15.46% $ (1,587) 5,120 

OVERHEAD ( %) 45 % 14,904 42.58% (802) 14,102 

CONSULTANTS 0 0 

TRAVEL &TRANSPORT. 20.171 $(155) 20,016 1-A/18 

TRANSLATION 0 0 

OTHER DIRECT COSTS 

SUBTOTAL 

134,685 S (2.195) (374) 132,116 
----------------------------------------------------------------------­

209,587 (2,195) (529) (2,389) 204.474 

1- B/18 

G&A(%) 12% 25.151 12.49% 387 25.538 

TOTAL COSTS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------­

234,738 (2,195) (529) (2.002) 230,012 

FIXED FEE 

TOTAL 

10% 23,473 
------------- --------------------------------------------------------­

$258,211 $ (2,195) $(529) $ (2,002) 

23,473 

$253,485 

See accompanying notes to the Fund Accountability Statements 

8
 



--- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------- -------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------------

FINANCIAL AUDIT 
OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS 

INCURRED BY 
ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT 

SUBCONTRACTS
 
No. 263-0152 AND 263- 0182 

PART II: INVOICED COSTS FOR I P M C I 

PROVISIONAL TOTAL QUESTIONED COSTS ADJUST- FINAL AUDIT 
RATE WERE COSTS- -------------------- PROPOSED MENT ADJUSTED FINDINGS 

CATEGORY APPUCABLE REIMBURSED INELIGIBLE UNSUPPORTED RATE AMOUNT COSTS REF/PAGE 

DIRECT LABOR 

FRINGE BENEFITS( %) 7.74% 

$93,378 

7.228 

$ (164) $ (409) 

15.46% S7.120 

$ 92.805 

14,348 

2 ­A/19 

OVERHEAD ( %) 41 % 38,285 42.58% 1.231 39,516 

CONSULTANTS 36.617 36,617 

TRAVEL & TRANSPORT. 42.101 (305) (2.883) 38,913 2- 8/19 

TRANSLATION 1,800 1,800 

OTHER DIRECT COSTS 

SUBTOTAL 

147.636 (2,354) (2,441) 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------­

367,045 (2.823) (5.733) 8.351 

142,841 

366,840 

2 - C/20 

G &A( %) 14.46% 53.077 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------­

12.49% (7.259) 45,818 

TOTAL COSTS 420.122 (2.823) (5.733) 1.092 412.658
 

FIXED FEE 25.207 25.207
 

AWARD FEE 12.455 12.455
 

TOTALCOSTS+FEE 457.784 (2.823) (5.733) 1.092 450.3217
 

RETAINGE (10% OF F.FEE) (2,521) (2,521)
 

TOTAL $455.263 $ (2,823) $ (5,733) $1.092 $447,799
 

See accompanying notes to the Fund Accountability Statements 

9 



FINANCIAL AUDIT 
OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS 

INCURRED BY 
ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT 

SUBCONTRACTS 
No. 263 ­ 0152 AND 263 - 0182 

PART Ill: ALLIED FRINGE BENEFITS 

CATEGORY 

COSTS 
PER 

ALLIED 

RECLASSIFIED FROM QUESTIONED COSTS 
-----------------------------------------------

OVERHEADS G&A NELIGABLE UNSUPPORTED 

FINAL 
ADJUSTED 

COSTS 

AUDIT 
FINDINGS 
REF/PAGE 

LEAVE &VACATIONS 

SOCIAL INSURANCE 

BONUS 

TOTAL 

$ 13,935 

$13,935 

$145 

1,307 

14,654 

$16,106 

$164 

$164 

$309 

15,242 

14,654 

$ 30,205 

See accompanying notes to the Fund Accountability Statements. 

10 



CATEGORY 

SALARIES:
 

TOTAL SALARIES 


BONUS 


OVERTIME 


SUB TOTAL 


OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OFFICE RENT 

STATIONARIES -OFFSUPPLIES 

XEROXING &TRANSLATION 

TELEX. COURIER .FAX 

POWER (ELEC. &WATER) 

BANK CHARGES 

DUES &SUBSCRIPTIONS 

REPAIR &MAINTENANCE 

CONTRIBUTION & DONATIONS 

CONSULTING FEES 

BID FEES 

TOTAL 

COSTS 

PER 


AWED 


S13,789 

12,824 

459 

27,072 

1.674 

2,288 

1.873 

22.280 

1.411 

289 


1,995 

2,159 

21,879 

2,011 

817 


S85.748 

FINANCIAL AUDIT
 
OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
 

INCURRED BY
 
ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT
 

SUBCONTRACTS
 
No. 263- 0152 AND 263- 0182 

PART IV: ALLIED OVERHEAD COSTS 

ADDITI- RECLASS- QUESTIONED COSTS 
ONAL FlED ---------------------
ITEMS COSTS INEUGABLE UNSUPPORTED 

S (3,282) 

(12.824) 

(16,106) 

$29.625 $ (712) 

$(18) 

393 

(670) 

(58) 

(15,032) 

$ 30.018 $ (16.106) S(15.720) $(770) 

FINAL AUDIT 
ADJUSTED FINDINGS 

COSTS REF/PAGE 

$10,507 

459 

10.966 

30,587 3/21
 

2,288
 

1.873
 

22,262 3/21
 

1.804 

289
 

1,325 3/21 

2,101 3/21 

6.847 3/21
 

2,011
 

817
 

$83,170 

See accompanying notes to the Fund Accountability Statements. 

11 



-------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------- ---------------------------

FINANCIAL AUDIT 
OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS 

INCURRED BY 
ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT 

SUBCONTRACTS
 
No. 263 - 0152 AND 263 - 0182 

PART V :GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 

~----
COSTS ADDITI- RECLASS- QUESTIONED COSTS FINAL AUDIT 

PER ONAL IFIED - ------------------------ ADJUSTED FINDINGS 
CATEGORY ALLIED ITEMS COSTS INEUGABLE UNSUPPORTED COSTS REF/PAGE 

SALARIES 

ALWED PRINCIPALS S 20.685 S 16.281 $36,966 

PROFESSIONALS 12,388 (S164) 12.224 

ACCGUNTAN T 0.724 6.724 

CASUAL LABOR 2,562 2.562 

SUB TOTAL 42.359 S16,281 (164) 58,476 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

DUES &SUBSCRIPTIONS 1.106 1.106
 

TRAVEL & TRANSPORT. 51,108 
 51,108 

VEHICLES OPERAT. &MAINT. 2.353 2,353 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSES 2,733 2,733 

INSURANCE \ GENERAL 426 426 

TRAINING 672 672 

MEALS &ENTERTAINMENT 4.140 (3.496) 644 4/21 

RESENTATION & SEMINARS 3.801 (3.362) 439 4/21 

AUDIT FEES 503 503
 

TOTAL $109.201 S 16.281 S (164) $ (6,858) $118460 
S .-=-com anyg = == == =Sm=====ents 

See accompanying notes to the Fund Accountability Statements. 



FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
 

INCURRED BY
 

ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT 

Subcontracts
 

No. 263-0152 and 263-0182
 

NOTES TO TIHE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1 - Scope of Audit 

The Fund Accountability Statements of ALLIED includes all locally incurred expenditures 

under Subcontracts 263-0152 pertinent to NARP and No. 263-0182 pertinent to PMC for the 

period from January 1. 1990 through December 31. 1991. 

NOTE 2 - Source of Data 

The column labeled Total Cost Reimbursed is the responsibility of ALLIED's management 

and represents the cumulative local expenditures incurred and subsequently reimbursed for 

the period from January 1. 1990 to December 31. 1991. 

NOTE 3 - Basis of Presentation 

The Fund Accountability Statements have been prepared on the basis of cash disbursements. 

Consequently. expenditures are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is 

incurred. 

13 



NOTE 4 - Exchange Rate 

Expenses incurred in Egyptian pounds have been converted to US dollars at an average 

exchange rate of 2.9829 Egyptian pounds to 1 US dollar for the period from January 1, 1990 

to December 31. 1991. 

NOTE 5 - Questioned Costs 

Questioned costs are presented in two separate categories, ineligible and unsupported costs, 

and consist of audit findings proposed on the basis of the terms of the grant. Costs in the 

column labeled Ineligible are supported by vouchers or other documentation but are ineligible 

for reimbursement because they are not program related, or unreasonable, or prohibited by 

the Agreement or applicable laws and regulations. Costs in the column labeled Unsupported 

are also formaiiy included in the ciassification of questioned costs and related to costs that 

are not supported with adequate documentation or did not have the required prior approvals 

or authorizations. All questioned costs are detailed in the Fund Accountability Statement -

Audit Findings section of this report. 

NOTE 6 - Reclassified Costs 

Certain costs were misallocated in the different indirect cost pools identified by our audit and 

were placed in the column labeled Reclassified Costs in order to determine the accurate costs 

incurred in each pool and. accordingly, the actual indirect cost rates. 

NOTE 7 - Additional Items 

The column labeled Additional Items, under Part IV - Overhead Costs, lists cost of rent for 

the office owned by ALLIED. The monthly rent was determined on the basis of prevailing 

prices for similar space in the Mohandessin area. Under Part V - General and Administrative 

Costs, this column lists salaries for ALLIED principals calculated for the audited period in 

accordance with FSN 12. 

14 



NOTE 8 - Bases of Calculations 

A. Revised Rates 

We determined the revised fringe benefits, overhead and general and administrative rates for 

the period from January 1, 1990 to December 31, 1991 on the same basis as that adopted by 

ALLIED in the light of our audit results as follows: 

1. Revised fringe benefits race
 

total fringe benefits pool S 30,205
 
total direct salary costs S 125,925
 

2. 	 Revised overhead rate
 

total overhead pool $ 83,170
 
total direct salary costs $ 125,925 6
 
(see below)
 

3. Revised aeneral and administrative rate
 

total G&A cool S 119,460
 
zotai direct , indirect costs $ 611,603
 
ksee below)
 

Total direct salary costs for both NARP and PMC:
 

NARP $ 33,120
 
PMC 92,805
 

$ 125,925 

15 



NARP PMC SUBTOTAL TOTAL 

Total D'.rect Costs 

Direct labor 

Consultants 

Travel/Transport. 

Translation 

Other direct costs 

$ 

$ 

33,120 $ 

-

20,016 

-

132,116 

185,252 $ 

92,805 

36,617 

38,913 

1,800 

142,841 

312,976 

$ 125,925 

36,617 

58,929 

1,800 

274,957 

$ 498,228 

Total Indirect Costs
 

Fringe benefits 30,205
 

Overhead ccsts 83,170
 

113, 375
 

Total Direct and Indirect Costs $
 

B. Allocation Base Calculation 

ALLIED's activities are consulting and sale of equipment and, accordingly, the portion of 

indirect costs allocated to USAID related projects was determined on the basis of the relative 

time spent by ALLIED's principals on activites relating only to consulting projects, according 

to their time reports. These reports reflect that the portion to be allocated to USAID related 

consulting projects amounts to 77% of ALLIED's total indirect costs. 

However. in our opinion. ALLIED principals' time spent on the above mentioned projects 

does not reflect the actual timew spent by all ALLIED employees and, accordingly, we have 

applied the following methodology in order to determine the proper portion of indirect costs: 

Allocation base
 

direct NARP and PMC labor
 
Allied total salaries + direct NARP and PMC labor
 

125,925 
$ 69,442 + 125,925 - 64.46% 

16 



C. Applicable Rates for NARP and PMC 

Based on methodology applied and the revised rates determined by us, the following rates are 

applicable to USAID related projects (NARP and PMC): 

Fringe benefit rate
 

ALLIED frincre benefit rate allocation rate
 
23.98% x 64.46 = 15.46 %
 

Overhead rate
 

ALLIED overhead rate allocation rate 
66.05% x 64.46 = 42.58 % 

G & A rate 

ALLIED G & A rate allocation rate
 
19.37% x 64.46 = 12.49
 

17 



FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
 

INCURRED BY
 

ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT
 

Subcontracts
 

No. 263-0152 and 263-0182
 

AUDIT FINDINGS - NARP PROJECT 

QUESTIONED COSTS
 

2NELIGIBLE".jSa! 	 ...... UNSUPPORTED 

LE. 	 $ equiv. LE. $ equiv.
 

1-A 	 Travel and Transportation
 

Taxi fare 322 108
 

Car fuel 139 47
 

TOTAL 461 155
 

1-B 	 Other Direct Costs
 

Items purchased without
 

prior USAID approval:
 

Office furniture 390 131
 

Telephone sys:em 240 81
 

Office equipment 4,048 1,357
 

Entertainment 1,352 454
 

Contribution 475 159
 

Flowers 40 13
 

Office supplies 606 203
 

Electricity payments 100 34
 

Printing materials 409 137
 

TOTAL 6,545 219 1,115 374
 

TOTAL FOR NARP 6,545 2 529
 

18
 



FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
 

INCURRED BY
 

ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT
 

Subcontracts
 

No. 263-0152 and 263-0182
 

AUDIT FINDINGS - PMC PROJECT 

QUESTIONED COSTS
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION INELIGIBLE UNSUPPORTED 

LE. $ equiv. LE. $ equiv. 

2-A Direct Labor 

March 1990 salaries 220 74 

Salaries charged in excess for: 

April 1991 209 70 

July 1991 50 17 

November 1991 153 51 

December 1991 76 26 

Consulting fees for 

Governorate staff -1000 335 

TOTAL 488 164 409 

2-B 	 Travel and Transportation
 

Taxi fare 1,219 409
 

Fuel expense 1,304 437
 

Car maintenance 3,711 1,244
 

Spare parts purchases 1,968 660
 
Per diem for business trip 380 127
 

Cleaning expenses 18 6
 

Tips 76 26
 

Traffic fines 389 130
 

Car fuel billed in excess 414 139
 

Per diem in excess 	 32 10
 

TOTAL 	 911 305 R 2.83
 

19 



AUDIT FINDINGS - PMC PROJECT (continued)
 

QUESTIONED COSTS
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION INELIGIBLE UNSUPPORTED
 

LE. $ equiv LE. $ equiv 

2-C Other Direct Costs 

Photocopying 396 132 

Office supplies 6,658 2,232 

Maintenance 229 77 

Entertainment 4,833 1,620 

Tips 120 40 

Postal cards 558 187 

Flowers 65 22 

Sales tax 30 10 

Telephone bi.iz paid i:i excess -95 65 

Photocopying expenses paid 

in excess 50 17 

Unallocable electricity 

expenses 1,173 393 

TOTAL 7,024 2,354 7,283 2,441 
TOTAL FOR PMC 8,423 2,823 1 5,733 

20 



FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
 

INCURRED BY
 

ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT
 

Subcontracts
 

No. 263-0152 and 263-0182
 

AUDIT FINDINGS
 

QUESTIONED COSTS
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION INELIGIBLE UNSUPPORTED
 

LE. $ equiv. LE. $ equiv.
 

3 	 Overhead Costs 

Office rent 2,124 712 

Tips 55 18 

TV dish subscription 2,000 670 

Repair and maintenance 172 58 

Contributions and donations 44,838 15,032 

TOTAL 46,893 1 0 2,96 770 

4 	 G & A Costs
 

Meals and entertainment 10,427 3,496
 

Meals during presentations
 

and seminars 	 10,028 3,362
 

TOTAL 	 20,455 6.858 

21 



oumi acountntsT~b 200 Cetera member firm of 
ao ntia00wCnte Ro Coopers & Lybrand (InternationallFarin S. 

M~nciir CityCoNasr 
IVnIt ur & Cairo - 11371 

ta:2608500 
fax:2813204
 

our reference 

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy
 

Regional Inspector General for Audit
 

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR
 

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

MISSION TO EGYPT
 

Cairo - Egypt
 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE
 

Report of Independent Accountants
 

We have audited the Fund Accountability Statements of Allied Corporation - Egypt for the 

period from January 1, 1990 to December 31, 1991 relating to expenditures incurred in Egypt 

under subcontracts No. 263-0152 pertinent to NARP and No. 263-0182 pertinent to PMC and 

we have issued our report thereon dated June I, 1993. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standards and the standards for financial audits contained in 

Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 

aibout whether the Fund Accountability Statement is free of material misstatement. 

We did not meet the continuing education requirements listed in Paragraph 6 of Chapter 3 of 

the Government Auditing Standards. Additionally, we did not have an external quality control 

review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by Paragraph 46 of Chapter 3 of 

overnment Auditing Standards since no such quality review program is offered by 

rofessional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the 

22 



financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we 

participate in the Coopers & Lybrand (C&L) worldwide internal quality control program 

which requires the C&L Cairo office to be subjected, every two years. to an extensive quality 

control review by partners and managers from other C&L offices. 

In planning and performing our audit of ALLIED we considered its internal control structure 

in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 

the Fund Accountability Statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control 

structure. 

The management of Allied is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control 

structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by management are 

required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies 

and procedures. The objectives of an internal control structure are to provide management 

with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from 

unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are executed in accordance with 

management's authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of the Fund 

Accountability Statements in accordance with the cash basis of accounting. Because of 

inherent limitations in any internal control structure, errors or irregularities may nevertheless 

occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of the structure to future 

periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes in 

conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures may 

deteriorate. 

For the purpose of this report. we have classified the significant internal control structure 

policies and procedures in the following categories: cash disbursements, payroll and general 

ledger. For all the control categories cited above. we obtained an understanding of the design 

of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been placed in operation, and we 

assessed control risk. 

23 



Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters 

in the internal control structure that might be material weaknesses under standards established 

by t.': American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A material weakness is a 

reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the special internal 

control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors or 

irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being 

audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal 

course of performing their assigned functions. Our audit disclosed the following conditions 

which we believe constitute material weaknesses: 

Allied has inadequate control over the accounting functions and cash disbursements as 

follows: 

o Improper segregation of duties as the accountant prepares both the cash disbursement 

vouchers and the entries recording those expenditures. He is also responsible for the 

bank and petty cash reconciliation. 

o We indentified instances of misclassification of expenditure items which, in such 

circumstances, lead to incorrect indirect cost rates liable to significantly affect Allied's 

fund accountability statements. 

Recommendation:
 

In order to improve internal control over accounting functions and cash disbursements, we
 

have the following recommendations:
 

o 	 Allied should strengthen the segregation of duties by either hiring additional staff to 

satisfy the proper segregation of duties or adopting other compensating procedures to 

insure that the work of each individual is reviewed and authorized properly. 

o 	 Allied should implement controls to ensure that all costs are properly classified, 

recorded and reported under the proper expenditure line item. We recommend that all 

accounting entries be reviewed and authorized by the management before being 

processed into the accounting books. 

24 



We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we 

consider to be reportable conditions under standards established by the American Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention 

relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure 

that, in our judgment, could adversely affect the organization's ability to record, process, 

summarize, and report financial data consistent with the assertions of management in the fund 

accountability statements. Our audits disclosed the following reportable condition: 

o 	 During the disbursement process invoices and other supporting documentation are not 

cancelled upon payment (via 'paid' stamp or other cancellation mechanism). 

Recommendation:
 

We recommend that cancellation of such documentation be made immediately upon payment
 

to avoid the possible duplication of payments.
 

This report is intended solely for the use of the United States Agency for International
 

Development and ALLIED's management. This restriction is not intended to limit the
 

distribution of this report which is a matter of public record.
 

Cairo, Egypt
 

June 12, 1993 Farid S. Mansour
 

25 



-uoiic accountants Tiba 2000 Center a member firm otFarid S. Rabaa EItAdaweya Coopers &Lybrana fInlernationall 

Nasr City 
Cairo - 11371Mansour &Co. 
tel: 2608500 
tax: 2613204 

our reference 

Mr. Philippe L. Darcy 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR 

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

MISSION TO EGYPT 

Cairo - Egypt 

COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT TERMS
 

AND APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS
 

Report of Independent Accountants
 

We have audited the Fund Accountability Statements of Allied Corporation - Egypt for the 

period from January 1, 1990 to December 31, 1991 relating to expenditures incurred in Egypt 

under subcontracts No. 263-0152 pertinent to NARP and No. 263-0182 pertinent to PMC and 

have issued our report thereon dated June 12, 1993. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standards and the standards for financial audits contained in 

Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 

about whether the Fund Accountability Statement is free of material misstatement. 

We did not meet the continuing education requirements listed in Paragraph 6 of Chapter 3 of 

the Government Anuliing Standards. Additionally, we did not have an external quality control 

review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by Paragraph 46 of Chapter 3 of 

Government Ateiting Standards since no such quality review program is offered by 

26 



professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the 

financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we 

participate in the Coopers & Lybrand (C&L) worldwide internal quality control program 

which requires the C&L Cairo office to be subjected, every two years. to an extensive quality 

control review by partners and managers from other C&L offices. 

Compliance with applicable laws, regulations, contract, grants and binding policies and 

procedures applicable to Allied is the responsibility of Allied's management. As part of 

obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Fund Accountability Statement is free of 

material misstatement, we performed tests of Allied's compliance with certain provisions of 

laws, regulations and contract, grants and binding policies and procedures. However, our 

objective was not to provide an opinion on compliance with such provisions. 

The results of our tests of compliance indicated that with respect to the items tested Allied 

complied, in all material respects, with the provisions referred to in the fourth paragraph of 

this report. 

With respect to items not tested, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that 

Allied had not complied, in all material respects. with those provisions. 

This report is intended solely for the information of the United States Agency for 

International Development and Allied's management. This restriction is not intended to limit 

the distribution of this report which is a matter of public record. 

Cairo. Egypt 

June 12. 1993 Farid S. Mansour 

27 



APPENDIX A 

MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO AUDIT FINDINGS 

(UNEDITED) 



__ 

ULLIED CORPORATION- EGYPTr 

1~9 August,1993 
* Ir. Far-id S. Mansour 
~r+<arid '*Iansour& Co. 

113 El-Sawra S,:. 
Heliopolis 

S.. SubjectFinancial Audit of Direct and Indirect Costs 4 

nicurred by Allied Corporat1&n-Egypt 
.an.1,1990 -Dec.31,1991 

* Dear Mr. Mansour,
 

Thi, s 1-1 7/ ;e ave Draft 
Retport that was delivered to us at the exit meeting 
convened at- the offices of USAID-Cairo/RIG on 22 July
1993 

Fir-stly, we would like to commend you on the courteous 
and rofess.na1 .anner ....which your staff addressed 
zheir assic-ment,-rouhouzt he zen-month period they 
were at our Secondly, ,..:e are quite pleased with 
-:eaudi :_ocess -er-Se,and perceive .t as. a most 

:Denefi.-cial* r-eview exercise Z..atZ wiI advance t~he 
-nanciai management systems of- our firm,as well as 

. aving provided us with- a :fuler understanding of the 
..S. Govern,ent's auditing standards and requirements. 

0 :.zhe section of vour report= entitled:, ' Results of 
-di,...-. n e :e nd_. have been summarized and 
arocuoed inzc -rour main Dartzs 

-Fund A-ccountability
zvStatements
 
.2Actuai :-ndirect Cost -Aates
 
c):nterna' Cont:ro-l Stru-cture
 

1) Aoplicaclie La3ws ana K-equi'-at--ns 

wn..hat- :lows w-e s h iI resent jur comments and 
.esoonse z. :e ,udit 4n,incinassame sequence they:he 

,e_ erepreserzed ,n ,he report.
 

i T T 



ue;stico n Cosb''J;t s i thereRtM an prjcs- as wel 

00 

A~fter :treviewi ng 	 -:hese _ z:-ems" we sbeuentlyv :held a
metigo1'Agsr 9,wih -o- fin which
si'taff' the 

"::Questoe Css to wr dicussedi deal a nd 

or......v d d .- .... o-;. meez_.ng,:and fz th" a esulz ?..his 	 based o 

".Que stio ned Costs" c an.be s hown a s roll1owsf : 

C 'lun ; Colun If ' 	 Column II lu3m I 
Ite	 ' 3. .... ... : 3 3< 3 ,< ;

l i!: 'i~ 	 < ; !!! 1,111 3; [ ,'S; l 
33< s Cot 3Under 

11*wtal' oosoLi coo FI'i "Cr'.'T*1i~"c "w<> 5o7.oo4021 

2 add iona suprigaczetco 	 o ay'tm a
 

3 ,poie. 	 eu:oi:i eiga- ae n h--­

* diinlspo[n 	 ouena~n h-ttso h
 

Inc ribl 	 W 60...;21i	 5.5 11 

Questlioned Costs were discu d~ in etaill, ,d 




'h:acesummarize he,1uis 0owin u eeig,-. gus.Coumn,Iconain th Jfiares that wer ien.he 

4 -our .me --------------- Colum II 'and iueacce-- rcontains tio th coss' 
u
ththaebe 

esove 
ats : ? 

' : 
ate 

stiff 'x,4;x,,,'Co t: .,'; ? :} ;  ted by y : ',4 " :.;2'ciooss thats.hae ouend el ad~e as,such....you staff..... 
,unsupported.Column IV includes the balance remaining
"questioned costs" which wde maintain are I egitimte 
allowable costs and should be accepted a.s such.s 

-or ' e .. .a.terdetailed ingroup r.e a account Annex 

ire ot . :
a,a s si /: deductedli!' :av::7
regarding each ueca. 

B) Actual Indirect Cost Rates 

As .er the eoou Reoro have o a ofe. .Audit conducted 
review (100%) of all our expenditures during the audit 
period. Furthermore, apolying the audit procedures, you

naemade a _ _erm.inazion of the actual indirect -cost'--aerwi 3xUlSnae::,an'''_l'eue o ous ornme:<ro iatosn: ...es .--n -e Dra t Re.or..::these rates.were stated to be 
4-as :3lows : 

- nrince ,enefits e.2 
- Overhead Rate 60.6 % 

- G & 9.5 % 

Sicestartfna' .7ork on L-fne prjects, in 1988,. 
%e nave used :r-ovisionai indirect_ cost rates based on 
revlews o-, our accounts conducted by external auditors 

:n-ze~ feauest' D: var_4cus :1.S. prime contractors. 
:%oreover, spot cnecks of our -accounts -as well as 
ai-ocation methods, have been conducted in our offices 

*bv representatives o f USAID FM to verify the 
-easonablenessc: -r ","ovisi:onal
rates..
 

:: _: _rnortnt -_2 ernonasize Th!at this -'s --he first 
4 .nszance .,ne.re iauioras 'etermined our Actual 

-clrect Cost -lates oasec on a comniete financial audit 
:!ncompassirc ail' eutxcenditures over a full two year 

S;90, 99i,!
 

?;'{: 'i~{., ; <, }: ,{,{::¢:5 i : ,i: >{ ,,;,< { 19 ; '? {{! >:7';47,,
.'k 




The significance of : is exercise for our firm -s two­
fold:
 

a) 	 We now know whaz our ac:ua! indirect cost 
rates were 'or :iscal years 1990 and 1991; 

b) 	We have acquired a better understanding of:
 

i),he method and basis of calculation of 
indirect cost rates and; ii) the definition of 
terms such as ai-owable,allocable,and reasonable
 
costs. 

However, wi.n respec sour re:_erence :o acDiicabie 
indirect cost rates, we understand :he apDiicable rates 
to be the actual indirect cost rates that have been 
determined based on the comiete :inancial audiz. These 
actua -atesa-ebased -- .n most accurate of7-:'sis 

our accounts and therefore, should be applicable and 
billable for 1990 and 1991. 

Therefore, we maintain -hat -here should be no 
distinction mace between ac:uai and applicable indirect 
cost rates :!oreover, tnese rates should be aDlied as 
provisional r ror our ac:vities in -992, and future 

-:
vears, 1 hey are superseded bv a simiTar comDiete audit 
exercise. 

C) Internal Control Structure:
 

The comment and recommendations made have been duly 
noted. 

D) Applicable Laws and Regulations
 

The statement made nas oeen culv noted.
 

:'inail,, we would -;.e :o express our readiness to meet with 
ou or 'SAID :c discuss ,r :iari:. any aspect of our 
":esponse , snoua -nis 2e :necessary. 

.our Sincerely
 

.amea Fahmv
 
'anaiing ?artrner
 

\1llld Co"rp. 



I ANNEX I -

EXPLANATION OF QUESTIONED'COSTS
 

GENERALji.... -

I n AnnexI v oresent schedule which contains, inwe a 

detail, the Questioned Costs that remain unresolved
 
and ::or which- :urzner clarification is reauired. The.
 
- o'-a amou.:, of zhese costs _s E' 57,402, and
 
corresponds to th otal of Column IV in the cover
 
letter of our response.
 

-:-Te zu-ioose cZ' znis noe - whic- 'is an intecira- oart of
 
our response to the Audit Report - _s to clarify and
 
elaborate on the Questioned Costs, inorder that they may
 
berecognized as the acceptable costs that we maintain
 
t.hev are.
 

7or easy reference, e have the subject costs by-.. iJsted 

olc-ectz ( ?C, N1ARP, _=nd A%!li-ed ),and 'then item-by-item
 
'z ., .-- each proiec. 7n some cases, as we explain our
 
;ion, %wie shal project


0,.... ss. nere e factors-. are cornonwe snal group
 
ne items ogether ir respective of zhe project.
 

i: address sDeci fic items.In 

PROJECT SPECIFIC COMMENTS: 

~ ~?MC 

--,- 77etem 'A > 'A : Ccnsultincr Cost-s - LE1,000: 

This erzains to a fee that was aid to the 
ecre':ar V'General of. Assui- G-overnorate 
(Mr..1ezwa :or ..isIservices znhe' data 
'oillection exercise under .he ?MC project.
 

e -X.ne -4,Svszes conzract --here is an 
ioe n :a_ a.:.I ,,<., e dappro..ed e for activ entitled .tucct,...±ne his 

53overnor:e! owever, '. :L;s under dir ct 
~abo r 

I~~~~lhd II Corp,'' 

http:items.In


This entry was erroneously classified under 
:onsutants, whereas it should have been recorded 
under -irecz 'azor. 

However, in addition the cavment voucher was not 
duly signed by Mr. Metwaili. Nonetheless, the 
payment was made and a number of PMC staff can 
confirm the fact. Moreover, we believe zhe USAID 
technical officer is aware of this case, and can 
support our position. 

-n shot= :his in an excense that was made for a 

7egitimate and approved project -ask. The action 
should be to reclapsifv the entry to the correct 
approved line :em (direct labor - Governorate 
staff). 

) 	 Line Item (A 3.3) Car Maintenance LE 3,711 
Line tem (A 3.4) Soare carts LE 1,968 

:he above costs certain to vehicle repair, services, 
and spare carts :rom small workshops and vendors. 

-n a numoer c c:ases prompt repair in the field or 
minor aajustmenus .n Cairo were called for. These 
were no- made at the large dealer workshoos . Major 
recairs however were performed at the dealers. 

!any of :he smai" .,orkshops io not have complete 
-nvoices, wi:n comoonents of an nvoice. 
Therefcre :h-.e expense recects nave been deemed 
unsupported 

These excenses were :ncurred in legitimate project

related -asks. -he maIor-:v of the receiDts were 
sianea nn 2.rcveo _V -ne main contractor's 
admznis:raz:-:e :iicer. A lacz that reflects that 
conro!s n s:CK axpenditures were-oerformed not 
on. by _ur -ccou.nts 2eparument - but also by the 
main ccn:ractcr ( samcie at:acned). 

\Ilied C orp. 



3) L.ne item (A.E.3) : Maintenance LE 229 
L-e --em 'A.5.5) : Tizs L :20 

These coszs are small payments to plumbers,
 
electricians and various service men who performed
 
minor remairs in he PMC
 

W The receipts, duly signed for the services 
rendered, have been deemed IncomDiere and therefore
 
the transactions have been marked as unsupported.
 

2urina the curse cf the zt,:o years (1990/1991) the
 
PMC ofrice "as had -:o rever- to utilitv technicians
 
for minor repairs. The payments have been made , the
 
services performed, details are described in the
 
entry, an a ne receipt au.1" Siae. .'e tnerefore 

maintain that the receipt should be accepted, since
 
it 4s characzeristic of the market and a reasonable
 
normal expense.
 

B) NARP
 

.f Line -tem 3 2.1) O:fice 7urniture LE 390
 
-4ie.. em B . ffice auipment iE 3,480
 

-These -:.ems were -naavertentlv overbilled during
 
-991.
 

Once "..:e icenzifea -his error we took remedial 
action n I992 ,and -eimbursed the project as per 
-nvoice 15 Of 7eb. 0 2 ;c0py atached). 

Accorci-q'v, :e amount D- - 3870 should be 
-ecucec :rom zn' nat, are cue under the NARPamounts 

,ntract:, -ii:zesave een reimbursed.
:nev aireaciv 


\Iied C rp. 



2) ElectrizivLine -tem 3 :.9-= 100
 

This _s an incorrect classification. Upon review 
of our records it appeared that the expense 
Dertains to the purchase of a butane cylinder (LE 
100) for the office stove. 

The receipt was lost, however, the butane cylinder 
is present, and was part of -he office inventory 
handed over to the GOE. Documentation to this 
efrecc _S ava__.e1ae. 

7I) REMARKS COMMON TO BOTH PMC AND NARP
 

1) Taxi Fares: PMC Line Item (A 3.1) LE 1,219 
NARP Line item (3 1.1) 1E 322 

Under each of the PMC and NARP projects two 
vehicles were provided for project related 
:ransDocr:. -owever, the PMC ro4ect covered four 
field covernorates ( enoufia, Sharkeya Assuit, 
Qena), aand ":*.e NAR rolect area included two 
:ieid zcvernorates Kafr- 1_-Sheikh and Beni 
Suef). 

. projects a heavy 
visit component, with project vehicles constantly 
transporing staff to the sites. 

"ach c.f tese had very field 

Accordinaiv in any cases -.. necessary to use_z ;as 
taxis :or protect transoort _n Cairo for 
meetings, or :o aeiiver mail . etc. 

7 n Caro -axi d...vers do not crovide receipts. 

)n the _verae :-e ?MC crc-ect excenaea 70 LE per 
:r.ontn _nca:ARP, v.:ncn :s a 3ma.ier project, 
-expencec -7r ::onzn 
-e be±Ieve :he se c: taxis was zeoc at a minimal 

but was :'.ecessarv :o _ac:!iate -he work. 
'nVort - ., 'oss -o-a.. -ot Ible )btain 
_ece.Ls:pz s _g:....ate expense. 

,-----------------------------------------------------­

\11c Corr. 



----------------------------------------------------

3ased uuon the 	above cairificatJion, we request
 
that the subject 	costs be acceoted.
 

2) Car Fuel 	 PMC Line :tem (A 3.2) LE 1,304
 
N.ARP Line -tem (B 1.2) LE 139
 

The above excenses relate to oils ,car polish..
 
etc. for the uD-keeD of the project vehicles. They
 
are no- for Zetrol and therefore need to be
 

They have been identified as unsupported because 
the cavment receipts from the stations were deemed 
t-o oe 

We maintain zhat many small vendors and stations do
 
not have compiete invoices and we sometimes must
 
accept the tve of receipt they provide. This is an
 
element that is characteristic of the market. 
Althcuzh we should -r? tc minimize using the 
service o such vencors, however, they cannot be 
entirely avoizec. 

For -:.e MC cro-iect :e averaae of such expense is 
4E 2, per venlciel per month. For the NARP average

is LE _ er venicle,,oer month. (NARP vehicles were 
only in-country 6 months in 1991). 

3) Photoccv: 	PMC -ine :tem A 5._) - LE 296 
?MC Line -tem A 5.-) - LE 558 
';ARP line :tem _ . - TE 409 

) The PMC c no:ocoCv ent-v of LE 396 was
 
deemec ,:nsuccor:ea.
 

The Status c: :nis -ransaccion, as noted in our 
ecr.-sa s na r- :ne af_ce oy ost the invoice. 

This osrn-:or:unate 2ccurrence, but was 
regiszerea '-emai and uiv signed in our 
recorcs.
 

\Iiid Codrp. * 



----------------------------------------------------------

We tried with Xerox to get a second invoice copy 
..owever due zo the time elapsed ( June 91) they 
advised that i. was too troublesome for them to go 
back to retrieve a copv from their records. 

entry cards is 

erroneous description by the printer. The correct
 
description is business cards for the PMC project.
 

) eohis costal (A 5.7) LE 558 an 

'ii) Photocopy : 	NARP Line item (B 2.9) LE 409
 

-;e enclose herewith the invoice for the relevant
 
copying expenses.
 

Office Supplies: 	PMC Line Item (A 5.2) LE 6,658
 
NARP Line Item (B 2.7) LE 606
 

The breakdown of 	zhe a/m amount is as follows
 

(A 5.2) PMC -__72,362 : This is the cost of preparing wall
 
cians ana cnarzs :nat contain maintenance instructions.
 
:hese -a have edelivered to the maintenance
o-arts been 

centers and are nresentlv -here. :he a/m cost includes
 
cost ,o-.azeria, ..ood, cardocara, cai-rs ... etc., that
 
were usec in :he croduction of -he charts. Also included
 
are the cost of craftsmen who preoared the charts. This
 
team w/orked under -zhe supervision of the main
 
contractor's crc~ect engineer (Mussadek 7brahim) who
 
signed all receipzs and reauested us to effect payment.
 

short zhe expenses are project related; the product is
 
available at zhe maintenance centers;and the payment was
 
ef:ectec "uncer tne controi and authorization of the main
 
contractcr. 

.5.2) eMC . :These expenses were for manufacturing 
- sne_'es proiect Costs aresDec-a, _or :7,anuals. the
 

wooc and carpenter. _'ince thev are soeciai shelves they
 
could noz oe coucnz reacv-maae :rom an office furniture
 

\licil C oirp. 



supplier. The receipts presented by the carpenter 

considered to be an incomplete invoice.
 

These are smal vendor type ourchase, under 
suDervision of the project engineer, and the receipt 
authorized bv the main contractor. 

4") (A 5.2) PMC LE 3462 and ( B. 2.7) NARP 1B 606 

The a/m amounts - For the purchase of office 
stationary - nave been deemed unsupoorted, due to

nccmDfete invcic However,croec actities n 

various sites reauired that some office related
 
expenses were incurred during seminars or meetings at
 
-he sites. Purchases from small bookshops or vendors
 
'sualv -rovicea ece-;D ha were etermined to be 
incomrplete invoices. 

5) Entertainment 	 PMC Line Item (A 5.4) LE 4,833
 
NARP -ine -tem tB 2,4) LB, 2,764
 

These ieecs roresen- suooorted costs for coffee 
te 	 t PMC and NARP). They,nd --ea :--: -:he c_ -ec=- a ­

ehave been ie:eranec as nei i q z i . However we would 
e to empnasize tn.=z tne serving off cofee and tea 

during ousiness hours -s a recoanized cultural 
oractice n-Egypz. 

AccordSnly, :he main contractor felt staff
 
pressure -collow -he common cultural practice and
 
inciuded such costs as direct costs.
 

As both :ro-ec:s nave ceen :erminated and the staff 
reieasec, we recues: :nat :he expenses be 
recognizec. 

znouc '-e 2ctea :nat cnce :- was crcu:nt to our 
ltzenzion, ..'e :".ave ceased, since June 92, -o charge 
:ucn oavments cn .nv :SAID-reidaa business. 

:;onetne-ess e .ave :ontinued zo cover such 
7avments, "Fr n :-moanv, _n recoanltion of the 

o-mmon : c ' .2. 

S--------------------------------------------------------


AlIlied Corp. 

are
 

the
 
±s
 



T1) Comments Concerninq Allied Corp.
 

1) Depreciation : -_- tem (C.") !E 8,153
 

We have been advised that depreciation of capital
 
costs is an ineligible cost.
 

However we have identified, and showed the 
auditors,office eauizment procured durina 1990 and 
-Ca :--e amcun: : -,-63. These :eems were
 
procured to soeclfically upgrade our office
 
inorder to better serve the projects PMC/NARP.
 

7t is not c_-a :z us wnv .cct ,deprec atlon as
 

well as full caoitai costs ,are entirely
 
ineligible. there manner that this
Ts no 
definite office expenditure be recognized ­
albiet oartiallv - for the actual business 
expense 4­

2) :.!eals/En:er,:aInent : Line :tan tC.2) 10,42-


This :em tertains to meals -hat have been
 
provided in the office, to the staff working for
 
extended hours.
 

They are reccanized as supported costs, but were
 
deemed -o Ce -ne-i ible on the basis that the
 
expenses were -or meals.
 

- :n this connexion, we maintain that cost of meals 
are not an ineIiai2e cost in the USAID definition. 
USAID ooilicv alows payment of a meal allowance for 
emplovees. This allowance, however, is included as 
cart- of ''SA saaa_r breakdown, and not as 
Dar: o the C&A -ool (Alied Corp. 

'T:he LSAMD mea- I '...'ance :or Egvttan na::onais is 
L: 245 -er annum ':efer 7:.acnment) Utilizing the 
same f gure for Ailliea staff would mean a meal 

]±lo ancec: k [4,65 or 1")00/1901. 

\Iliad Corp. 



-n ccncusion, we main:ai- :har meals are an
 
eligible cost. Whereas USAID recognizes this and
 
Includes :_ as -r- c: -he staff salary, however in 
Allied Corp. our policy was not to include it as
 
part of salary, but to provide office meals for the
 
staff.
 

3) line 1te (C 3) ?resenat_4ons LE 10,028:
 

This "ine izem encomoasses cost of business
 
luncheons outside the office. They have been deemed
 

-....- ­ etret', despi-= being 

supported. 

We have noted the rationale exolained to us. 
However, :nese expenses are documented with 
information as to their business relevance. 
Moreover, in many cases due to :he short duration 
of visits by business associates, on international 
travel, the only wav to meet was at a hotel or 
outside :he office. 

We 2nautai :. ..ese exoenses are eaitimate 
usiness =nd -:at :ney should not be ruled-costs 

ineii'ai~ e in .- er- entiretv. Either a further 
review shouid be made to identi- which expenses 
are ceemed non-ousiness related, or a subjective 
decision should be made to acceot at least half of 
these costs as e 

\Iliad t ,' . 



- -V '1.I . iil ' i I 

Summary Table Of Questioned 

Coum ICou n1 

Costs 

ou nI 

Item Cost 
e - Costs 7-
Accepted By 

-- Costs -
Accepted 

--Costs Under 
Clarification 

- n>-

ieigible 5 957 

398 1 

462,823 

14 

522 

r*M 

-> 1 

nsu o te a -2 

. , f D.. . . .. . .. .. .... .. . . .. 

. 6 

. . . 59 1 . ... .. 

2 ,29656 

1...9 ,18 9 c 

'T flN (PI.53 

1*' 

4 2 3 6i;::!!,798"?;,i? : . i 
i*0!______________________________________________________ 



'WDetailed Schedule Pt Questioned Costs 

P..N 1.C 

_____________________FMasou Acceo,..c Icosts Iunaer 
asu 

Cla titic c io ni 
QUeSTIoneacCOST F ~BVAilleo . 

Aln eii oiote lUnsuc c fTe o i I 

Al olrcn-19c,')soioneS7-- 20V --- 201 r- _______ 

Al.4 Rov-l53 *< 

AlS r'ec-91 761~;*~--- . I 

- I - TO1Too -'81 - 2 01 1 I01 -- ­

-. ;A2 -;u.u;~:-

V 1A2.1 - I.1or.90 - 201 1,0001
0 A2.2 IAor.90 - I 2002 201 

A3 i1rovei & "T?-nsoonorion -- II- .1 
AM. Ioxi iFore -. 71 1-1'29 
A3.2 ~:.IExoenses '.- ' .3041 
A3.3- ICxs mnenonce - -_______ 3,7-11

0A3.4 I-coore oc..s ;08oI. 1.968

$ ~A3.5l~er ciem fr ousiness trio - I01 1 -- -- .SI
 

A3.6 lCeonin'o ses - - -. 


;A3.8 ",ct'otic '::es . -. 91 

A3.9 4z0: Wei c':ea :nexc ess ~I­
~A3.10 I -?!oaer - ?cess -*;~ ~ - - :rT~ 

A4 c *; c ~- - .- . --­

- iio~~o1 -23li 0 
JA5 'C*ner Ditect Ccsis: I4 
1A5.1 -:i.ctocc....,nc -153 :459I 

-, - A5.2 2"cesucces I--. -oo8 

1A5.3 -. 'onienc!!ce -- -.. ' 
!A5.4 -;-:eriorr-em - ~.I- -- 071 .8 8- -- 33 

;A5.6 :eseri. :,nk utfO ­: ctfKi. -

A S. 7sSc ccc -- ~ 621 5.281 

* i~~~A5.8.wes. -.-- *I­

-A5. 10 1- .eofcnt,~ 

45.11 

Z- o '-IaPMc 

~ ~' 15 

http:I.1or.90


"'Aot - AccO'e BV A"cete 

A]''' A ' I'==', AA 

811II: Taxioe 

Tota .4121A '".AA 

I.4AA'.'tAAlA L.E7; ,AR71A"23 3 .9 

B 2 ! Othe Dite ,C:ST 

B2.2 
B2. 

j:ieleonone sy.stem 
Office eauiomen, 

:': : 0l ij 
.... .... 

41::::011 
568 3.480...1 

B2.4 i: lEntfetainment 
82.57 -Corl Ut .-

1,J121 
Ij :75 

I35 

: 82.7 !'Officesucc::e .... 061 . 1 )0 

82.8 i:fectAiA : " ''i: A .rj 'I 'ACo.l A Ao, 

AZ'i B 2 A A,, { 

A6.337 

Anex6A 



5Annex I­

,<~~ 5Allie ~ Co4's.rporation5v .5 444~4 ' 

G & A 

-- ----
qotsun 

5544:c~ 

,C1-

«Sv75555,-.,5 

C3ie 
onuiic 

&Smnr 
m 

14 (oreorarlon-131002 

4 5 65< 

4 ~55Overhead4Costs 

Dl cDorec uc 

-~ ~ UeS:;o 
COST 

COSTS COSTS 
50 Lemte 1dMonsouioni 

-'...oore Iy AcoecCorloe' 

C06 Preenrotlcn,- &Semonocs 



I ' -

-,/7 

Attached sample of line item A3.3.
 

18
 



A Ili eCorcoation -Egyt 

4 15 For tne Month oi' Pei) 92 a 

Contract UJSAID / 4ARP %ttorn Gins: 
-invoice 


areg ry uaget TD 'Current PTO/B.... 

444'~. Satie a.' 270,6101 115,a15138,13 

Sib4 o 630611,41 1a 1-4,7,91 

Ove- h eaci 45%...........1................ ... ... 

!Consutants 1
Fixc Fee 10%s 

42.0501 
615 

120.4251 
-01

7313 
01

1,01 
0%

61% 

4444.4 '..,..A . . . .. " ". . 4,4>4, 

T.EthrOimaec Cost F '321,56711 04,57361 17,5661 61%81 -

. ..........
...
.......... 

, 1;7. tache sope . 50068 %!-,3ye, -l1n I.B 

S2%1% '? ,7 4 7PT'IAJ3 4,/1 

Att201ed20ample731 item1B2.10& B2. 4301 
, a]Irons.....t, , ;. :L;; .L?...... 

Note :The cue amoun tof L. 16r566
 

. 4 , :Ii!ii~'fi~~!::Lii44 I- 4 4 , . I.T Iii:= :fi ; i~7 i 7" 11'7;I!i;177 i ~ >i 1: 

74 " r .4f ,47 7 :T! . 1 . 
TEstimatea Cost * F.Fee . 321 5611 . 8045-<731 . 165661 61x -. ,,, {}.. ,U)? 

C 1Z .9). 444,4. 

http:item1B2.10


Allied Corporation - EGYPT 

'3ther Direct Cost
 

Category 
 Year Year Year Budget i Current i PTO 

2I 1 Of I 3 to wonth 
Office RentaL 13,33Sf 0 0 4 ,0001 
 0! !3,335

(80 Sq.M Q L.E 25/M)I 
 I 

Presentati/ns / Seminars ,544 0 0 5,441
Cffice Eauipment / FurnitJre I -e 

- Of'4ce Furniture 45,6991 -3901 01 49,7701 -3901 -5,30y1*

Office Eouine t r-7,0261 -3,726! 01 123,5501 3,7261 '31,30

TeLeonone Systei '4.8581 01 '3,0001 "4,858
01 -i 

-hree Televinore Lines 11,927 
 0! 01 5,000! Cl 1,9271
 

Office Reiuroisning .44II 0! "1CI '5.0001 

oerating os: ­

-ff'ce 
maintenance & Insurance1 8541 
 01 
 01 :1 8541
 
Courier Service 1.646j 01 Oi CI 
 16461
 
Cutsioe Xeroxi'g 4.,3471 01
01 CI -,3471
*''": t ictis ",272: . 
'etecommunication 
 ; .6211 01 0! Cl 9,6211 
Auto Cad 1 2.813! Ot 01 0I 2,8131 

!Site Office :- I I I I 

*Accyooation Site Crew 00 3,01c
 
(L.E 800*20 Months62 Sites)
 

Office SucoLies 01 21,0001 01
 
Soil !nvestigation ,4.1581 01 0 90,0001 01C ,158
 
50 Bore Holes / Site 
 "
 
Soil Report , Water tatile
 
Contour & Boundary Line
 
(L.E -5,000 * 2 Sites) i
 

Returoisn Staff Fla:s 
 051 31 01 '2,7501 -51 
(L.E -.,250 " 3 Flats)
 

Total L.E .31,7521 "-,1161 0! 367,6701 -4,1161 7;7,6361
 

* Attached sample of line item B2.1 

* * Attached sample of line item B2.3 

20
 



-3) As we were reviewing ou :Israi yereaacut ac venr
 

*~equipments, we l-ave noted some~variances in ocher direct cost due zc~<
 

the fact tnr u iIIigsse fKr jpurchasing of off ice un
 

andje uipments ~fol lowed7&luse G.2ns~h'hee
 

variances occurred as a result of havinig invoiced for approved i~em
 

advance~of payment.'whereas',at the,-time of-payment-,some 4differences<f~4" 
Sin 

''"occured."(refer Inv 4 4) teare crediting this invoice with the 


S~KK42Kfol lowing amounts 


a) Office&'Fur'niture 

Smreeunt'were substituted due .o'prouduct.:cn ::-icel't':
 

-".-iand resulted in a reduction of cost by the amiount of' CLE 390'" 


Equipment the total amount credited is CL.E 3,26 )
 

b)Xerox typewr'iter Vadditional discount of (L,E 91 ),at the~
 

SOffice 


-" ' -
S time of payment -' 

~-The of L.E 3,380 relevant to items.
System amountb2) Computer'

4 

at the time of piurchase {KKKKK
originay oreeda~~acIed 

KKcost .Article 

*700Modem 

2, 6S0Digitizer 

'WKK e charged the amount of (L.E 250 )relevant to the cost 

Data Switcher twicekrerer 'In%, 10) therefor(jwe are Kc r t1i n Kfi1,1'~KK4fKKK. 

-. K. same amoulntwith thKKKKKKKKK the inoc 

K'K-
BKKest Regards',.'K 

K> Haa 
KfTrIIIr11 111t ! tIIT AK AK 

N FX 2,^,N 31I C 7 C0 
GZAGEZIET L AABEL 49614CHAN ESSN39432, LV 142 LCO,3 

Kapl

At ac e of4 Lin t er-1 32 1 L1 . 

K21K 




-DV RTII & PUBL ICITY~i4 2I 

....... LA. ....
 

~~-$' ~~ C r' S~ .r 

.. . . .,]++ ;...' ; .. . ... 

1 4 

.....- ++++,+++ .__+,+.+.L+!.+, .,,0+O +.., , +,++ .++ +++..+++++++'--F. A..;F+,A,-++++> + + , 

i ...at ' e. .-.. . . . .. N m .. ............... ...... ..
 
. .. . . A... . .~. . . . . . . . . . . 1. .c ..
Attached sampl of line item B2.9
 

2,' , "F-F ,F 

Javoic+++++ lre+'... "R t co+ '.:+++ + "+ + ' . . ...... ... j .'rz.... e'+ ' "+' v+ .. t~.. ' nc s. , . ...R \' va ++; 

....... F ' . - . ~ -"..' .. . +,;ano..g w U- ,: roi'ea as obore~ 44 4an 1 +epl d +.. mo
I ic+. np > 
' ...

"A ..+ + : : + ... .. .,.. +..... . : P . . . +A ~p e g l~ e } m a >{...:
+:++ ... .. . .. .. . ; +++++: +++++ :++++>+++++++++ ++>+++:+++:, + +++++++++,++++++++,+++,+++>! 


' + +: + + + + -F+s ++: : ++++. 

++++++++:< +++++++ ''+:.+++:+++:+++,+++++++:+,+:+ + '<'++ +++< ;:+++ ++.!+ ++,;;.i ++ + ~A 

* A++++++++++++++++++:::++:.++:+++++sa mple :++++ot ::++++++ite m iB2t 9+~+2++++'I ++:!+?+ ThA+++Atta c n ed :+: li n e + ++ +i+++ I+ +++ U,"I:++ 

'- - Fl+++:+: +If++VS +: :+ ++++<+ +:+++:+5:++!+{++;@+;?+ +++++5:++++++,+++++ + ++++ +:++++++++++ ++++++'+ + +' +;'A 

+++++ ++ >+:+++ +++ + '++++++
+++.. +, ++...+ ,.. .... .... + +++:... ... .. + +* ' +++++++++++:+:+:++: +++ +++ ++ +'I"-+++ + ..+,, +++ +++++ +, :+, +:+. .. 

F. 
+ + 

- . . . .. . . + . ' I] + + ; + ++ j + + 4+7+ 
+ ! ; . A++++ + + + ++i +,+ ++ ++++ +:p++++ ,:++ . ++?:,+':+ : + + +r + ++ +++ + ++ : +++ &+ :+OFF+ + + , !++ + : ++ >++' ++ ++.++ +I++++ :i,, ++ ++ ++ +++++ +++ : + + + : ++ +++ +:.++:5:+:+/++ ++ , , +++++# + :+++++)p::' :?+ ++++ 

{ + + : + ++++' + 7+++++ - - '"++ + ;: : + + ' : :::+" +:" 1FF + +"++'+ L + ++++ ++++++'AF 1 FI < FF A' -' 

FI 'F+ .......- F'+'F+ 'F-+
++"'F 
' A--+,A I"A-"+ 'F+~A,. F ' I, F F 'I .... ............ ..... ''
 

+++ ++ + +AAFe. AIFAA .: ,gFF .F +,F".' + I ' I"A 
' 

A-"-'I"F--A'--',- ! - - - ,A-F F' ' "';S ,A,:{ e '-'F""FI II 'F-+:+: ,, +'+ + , :UFJ 'F F,,F 

,+,+++ +++ A ' ' -~ 'A+'YFFAU,.'+++++<> "I--Fl'-' F+ +, +++F'F"'', +F.'"', 'I 'F '.' I.-.'F+. i+,00 F0-'4AA<A--,AU:+#+, -:+: 4+IF.+ 'F 



Ii .4j 

4~~*j In t4 tZI-4 ~ .i 

PJ '-'I ~ .' I'- L t -

Li- z lClt o o 0 

4>:'~~~~~~~~~2ji<~* a
~a"'~~i43 	 IP 

co L, - c C 

vi-- . . I I I .J L 

(-f.~' I C o' jI-J 

%0c-10 

i 0 II L.) X., I..
 
*.I' D0i 0 -IL V CO -.J AL" I
 

I- i-'1ju 0L4%nW j Mt s" 


1. J 0* I k. ~O % ),J m0 i 

L.J 	 - 0 

C, 	 0L . L~ i ' I . . ­

J4L.bJ . ;0 -) ... 0 

j 1 '.3 j 
.e .7 *D /, I, .4 I I ' > 

'0 1' -4 L. , I Li I OC I 

I .j P ' 

4- 4j - )JLA C 1 1
 

(710 JN~ IIj
 

M4', 

4J CI CD LOI Li L,. 0c'
 
Lj ~ ~ ~ , . P t I
~44 P4 

-0 	 J'4 'D Id L-­.1.'Cr C7. 
4%~~a Ir In4 1. . f1. iu044 

44n 4- 4l Lm c434 

r~'~(,f f~' 4 - 4 -P-ll) 	 I-"3 



APPENDIX B 

AUDITORS' COMMENTS ON MANAGEMENT RESPONSE
 

TO AUDIT FINDINGS
 



APPENDIX B
 

FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
 

INCURRED BY
 

ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT 

Subcontracts :
 

No. 263-0152 and 263-0182
 

AUDITORS' COMMENTS ON MANAGEMENT RESPONSE
 

TO AUDIT FINDINGS.
 

I-A LE 322 

Management response stated that the two projects were provided with two cars 

each. Accordingly. we feel that taxi fare spent was unnecessary. 

LE 139 

The Auditee did not provide any documentation to support this amount. 

I-B LE 390 

Although the Auditee adjusted this amount during February 1992 as per Invoice 

No. 15. the amount was questionable at the time of the audit. 

LE 240
 

The Auditee concurred with our finding.
 

". 



APPENDIX B
 

I-B (cont) 	 LE 4,048 

Although the Auditee adjusted the amount of LE 3,726 during February 1992 

as per Invoice No. 15. this amount was questionable at the time of the audit. 

The Auditee concurs with the balance amounting to LE 322. 

LE 1,352, LE 475 and LE 40
 

These amounts are unallowable under USAID regulations.
 

LE 606, LE 100 and LE 409
 

The Auditee failed to provide any supporting documentation.
 

2-A 	 LE 220 and LE 1,000 

The Auditee failed to provide any supporting documentation. 

LE 209, LE 50. LE 153 and LE 76
 

The Auditee concurs with our findings.
 

2-B 	 LE 1,219 

See our comment under I-A LE 322 above. 

LE 1,304, LE 3.711 and LE 1,968
 

The Auditee failed to provide any supporting documentation.
 

LE 389
 

This amount is unallowable under USAID regulations.
 

2 



6PPENDIX B
 

2-B (cont) 	 LE 380, LE 18, LE 76. LE 389, LE 414 ,nd LE 32
 

The Auditee concurs with our findings.
 

2-C 	 LE 396, LE 6,658 and LE 229 

The Auditee 	failed to provide any supporting documentation.
 

LE 4.833, LE 120 and LE 558
 

These amounts are unallowable under USAID regulations.
 

LE 65. LE 30. LE 195. LE 50)and LE 1.173
 

The Auditee concurs with our findings.
 

3 	 LE 2,124, LE 55, LE 2,000, LE 172 and LE 44,838 

The Auditee concurs with our findings. 

4 	 LE 10.427 

This amount represents cost of meals for the office staff provided by the 

Auditee. These expenses which were charged to G & A Pool were not included 

in the emplo:,ees' salaries nor did the Auditee structure their salary scale to 

include food allowances. 

LE 10.028 

This amount represents cost of luncheons outside office premises and such costs 

are unallowable under USAID regulations. 

3 



APPENDIX C 

AUDITORS' COMMENTS ON MANAGEMENT RESPONSE
 

TO MATERIAL WEAKNESSES AND REPORTABLE CONDITIONS
 



APPENDIX C
 

FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
 

INCURRED BY
 

ALLIED CORPORATION - EGYPT 

Subcontracts :
 

No. 263-0152 and 263-0182
 

AUDITORS' COMMENTS ON MANAGEMENT RESPONSE
 

TO MATERIAL WEAKNESSES AND REPORTABLE CONDITIONS
 

The Auditee concurs with the comments and recommendations contained in our report on the 

internal control structure. 



APENDIX D
 

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

CAIRO. EGYPT 

November 16, 1993
 

7'it 

MEMORANDUM .. dli ­;o/ 


TO: Philippe L. Darcy, RIG/A/Cairo
 

FROM: Amanda K. Levenson, OD/FM/FA
 

SUBJECT: NFA Report on Allied Corporation-Egypt Direct and
 
Indirect Cost Incurred Under Davy McKee Corporation

Subcontract Related to National Agriculture Research
 
Project (NARP) No. 263-0152 and Edusystems Subcontract
 
Related to the Pilot Maintenance Center (PMC) a
 
Subproject of Local Development II Project (LD II)
 
No. 263-0182
 

The Mission has reviewed the subject draft audit report.

Resolution of Recommendation No. 1, including all sub-items, will
 
be initially through the Prime Contractors, EduSystems and Davy

McKee. As these are AID direct contracts the cognizant Contracts
 
Officer (CO) will review the decisions made by the Prime
 
Contractors in making a final determination on the questioned
 
costs. In order to reasonably resolve the recommendation
 
additional information will be required from the audit firm,

Farid S. Mansour & Co. For example, Page 16 of the report

describes an alternate method of allocating indirect costs
 
between Allied's two businesses. The CO would like clarification
 
on the auditor's basis for judging their allocation method to be
 
more reasonable, fair or practice than the one used by Allied.
 
As another example, the CO had felt FAR 31.205-36 (Rental Costs)

suggests that reasonable costs of ownership, not market rates for
 
similar space should be charged for owned office space. The CO
 
would like clarification from the auditor on basis for their use
 
of prevailing price for similar space. A letter detailing all
 
the CO's questions will be sent under separate cover.
 

The Mission will be forwarding the final audit report to Davy

McKee Corporation and EduSystems with a request that they have
 
Allied address the internal control weaknesses identified in the
 
audit. 
The Mission will ask for resolution of Recommendation No.
 
2 at that time.
 



APPENDIX E
 

REPORT DISTRIBUTION
 

No. of
 
Copies
 

U.S. Ambassador to Egypt 
 1
 

Administrator (A/AID) 
 1
 

Mission Director, USAID/Egypt 
 5
 

Assistant Administrator for Bureau

for Near East, AA/NE 
 2
 

Associate Administrator for
 
Finance and Administration, AA/FA 
 1
 

Associate Administrator for
 
Operations, AA/OPS 
 1
 

Office of Press Relations, XA/PR 
 1
 

Office of Financial Management, FA/FM 1
 

Bureau for Legislative Affairs, LEG 
 1
 

Office of the General Counsel, GC 
 1
 

Country Desk 
 1
 

POL/CDIE/DI, Acquisitions 
 1
 

FA/MCS 
 1
 

IG 
 1
 

AIG/A 
 1
 

IG/A/PSA 
 1
 

IG/A/PPO 
 2
 

IG/LC 
 1
 

AIG/I 1
 

IG/RM/C&R 
 5
 

Other RIG/A's 
 1 each
 


